Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT United States Patent a	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
	ORM COVER SHEET		
	IS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea		1	
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving pa	irty(ies)	
Cara Operations Limited	Name: Gate Gourmet Canada Inc.		
	Internal Address: Suite 2800	•	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>tee Bay Street</u>	•	
Execution Date(s) November 8, 2010			
Assignment Merger		(
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Toronto	· ·	
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ontario	·	
Government Interest Assignment	Country		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: CANADA Zip: M5	<u>L 1A9</u>	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached	Yes 🗵 No	
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a n	ew application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
6,223,502; 6,684,607		t •	
•	•		
Additional numbers att	ached? Yes No	t	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and	patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 2		
Name: Wilfred P. So	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41)	80	
Internal Address: Blake, Cassels & Graydon LLP		,	
Suite 2800, Commerce Court West	Authorized to be charged to depos	it account	
Street Address: 199 Bay Street	Enclosed	1	
	None required (government interest r	not affecting title)	
City: Toronto	8. Payment Information		
State: Ontario, CANADA Zip: M51, 1A9	!	•	
Phone Number: 416-863-2425	; ;		
Fax Number:416-863-2653	Deposit Account Number <u>02-2553</u>		
Email Address: wilfred, so@blakes.com	Authorized User Name wilfred P. So		
Signature: / -91	12	7.45	
Signature		/ 2 0(0	
Wilfred P. So	Total number of pages including	cover	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and docum	nents: 5	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT (UNITED STATES)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT effective as of the 8th day of November, 2010.

WHEREAS Cara Operations Limited, a Canadian corporation organized under the laws of the Province of Ontario having an address of 199 Four Valley Drive, Vaughan, Ontario, L4K 0B8, CANADA (the "Assignor") owns all right, title and interest in and to the inventions (the "Inventions") as set forth and described in patents identified in Schedule "A" (the "Patents") attached to and made a part of this Assignment; and

WHEREAS GATE GOURMET CANADA INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Canada having an address of Suite 2800, 199 Bay Street, Commerce Court West, Toronto, Ontario, M5L 1A9, CANADA (the "Assignee") has acquired from the Assignor, the Assignor's whole right, title and interest for the United States in and to the Patents and the Inventions comprised therein, and in and to any applications claiming the benefit thereof, and any division, continuation, reissue and extension of such applications, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including all rights of action resulting from any past, present and future infringements or unauthorized use thereof, and in and to any and all applications claiming the benefit thereof, including any division, continuation, reissue and extensions of such applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted from such applications.

The Assignor agrees that it will, without further consideration, do all such lawful acts and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to maintain any application claiming the benefit thereof, and any related division, continuation, reissue and extensions of such applications, and to yest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue any said Letters Patent to the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

This Assignment may be signed in as many counterparts as may be necessary, and may be signed by facsimile or other means of electronic communication producing a printed copy, each of which so signed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument and notwithstanding the date of execution shall be deemed to bear the date set forth above.

PATENT REEL: 025304 FRAME: 0577 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands.

WITNESSED BY:) CARA OPERATIONS LIMITED
Name Andre Vogl	Authorized Signatory
Address Address	Name (print) Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary Date
This Assignment is accepted by	GATE GOURMET CANADA INC.
· : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	By: Authorized Signatory
	Title: Secretary
	Date

REEL: 025304 FRAME: 0578

CARA OPERATIONS LIMITED

Authorized Signatory

Name (print)

Title

Date

This Assignment is accepted by

GATE GOURMET CANADA INC.

Authorized Signatory

Secretary Litte:

Date

Signature Page - Patent Assignment Almord States)

PATENT REEL: 025304 FRAME: 0579

SCHEDULE A

TITLE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Method and Apparatus for Washing Wares for Food and Filling Wares with Food	US 6,223,502	May 1, 2001
Method and Assembly for Washing Wares for Food and Filling Wares with Food	US 6,684,607	February 3, 2004

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 025304 FRAME: 0580